
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 29 October 2021 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 13 October 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Police Update (Pages 10 - 20) 
 To receive an update on local policing matters in Torbay. 

 
(Note: Superintendent Neil Ralph, South Devon Commander, 
Devon and Cornwall Police will be present for this item.) 
 

6.   Local Environmental Quality - Outline Plan (Pages 21 - 27) 
 To consider the submitted report on an outline Plan for Torbay’s 

Local Environmental Quality Action Plan which aims to set out a 
broad range of actions by SWISCo and key partners and 
stakeholders to achieve the overall outcome of clean and attractive 
local environments and neighbourhoods across the Bay. 
 
 



(3) 

(Note:  Mark Smith, Interim Chief Operating Officer from SWISCo, 
Neil Coish, Head of Parks and Green Infrastructure from SWISCo 
and Kevin Mowat, Director of Place will be present for this item.) 
 

7.   Strategic Asset Management Plan (Pages 28 - 74) 
 To review the revised Strategic Asset Management Plan currently 

out to public consultation and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet. 
 

8.   Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 (To Follow) 
 To consider the submitted report which sets out the Quarter 2 

budget monitoring for 2021/2022 and make any recommendations 
to the Cabinet. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Hill, Kennedy 
and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Stockman) 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Hill in place of 
Councillor Foster. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

22. Adult Social Care Improvement Plan  
 
Torbay Council Head of Adult Commissioning, Steve Honeywill, and the Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Associate Director of Operations for 
Torbay, Steve Holman, outlined the submitted presentation in respect of the Adult 
Social Care Improvement Plan and responded to Members’ questio
[...]
id-19 vaccination – 10% of care 
workers had not received the vaccination and work was being done to 
support those individuals, including peer support to try to encourage them 
to get vaccinated.  This was also happening across the whole system to 
reduce the number of people who would not be able to carry out their full 
role after the deadlines imposed by the Government; 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

 loss of residential beds – four providers had closed for a number of reasons 
and work was being done to help support the remaining providers as well 
as building more extra care housing to help people live at home with 
appropriate support; and 

 how people with severe mental health conditions were supported – most 
people were able to live safely within the community and had regular 
intensive support to help them settle into the community, they were closely 
monitored, normally under the management of the Devon Partnership NHS 
Trust.  Often they were relying on carers they live with which could be 
difficult for many family members. 

 
The Board requested the following information be provided: 
 

 a breakdown of how the £6m would be saved;  

 data on how many people we support in nursing care, residential 
placements, domiciliary care, day care etc; and 

 an estimate of the number of key worker’s accommodation required to meet 
the needs and help fill our care worker vacancies. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1 that the Board recognise the work being carried out in Torbay to deliver the 

Adult Social Care Improvement Plan and the hard and professional work of 
our care workers.  The Board encourage the Council’s Head of Adult 
Commissioning and the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s 
Associate Director of Operations for Torbay to continue to recognise our 
care workers, by raising their profile, exploring ways to enhance their career 
opportunities in care and investigate ways of providing sufficient additional 
key worker accommodation, to encourage more staff to come to work in 
Torbay and fill our vacancies in the care sector; and 

 
2. that the Devon Partnership NHS Trust and Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust be invited to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to outline the Community Mental Health Framework on how 
people are supported with severe mental health needs. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Brooks arrived during discussion of this item and Councillor 
Stockman left the meeting during discussion of this item.) 
 

23. Impact on the Council of the increase in the Higher Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Assistant 
Director of Education, Learning and Skills, Rachael Williams, outlined the 
submitted presentation on the impact of the Council of the increase in the higher 
needs block of the dedicated schools grant in order to support the number of 
children with an Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP).  Members were advised 
that there was a long overdue national review of the Special Educational Needs 
Code due to be released in 2019 with the new Government Minister now wanting 
to start the review from scratch, it was anticipated that the review would result in a 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

positive decision around future funding but it was not known when this would be 
published for consultation. 
 
The Board asked questions in respect of the following: 
 

 where did the money come from – the Council cash funds the gap between 
the funding from the Government and the funding required for the higher 
needs block, whilst the Council was not responsible for this funding a 
Statutory Override allows a deficit to be built up and the Council was waiting 
for the Government to make a decision on who would pay for the deficit 
from 2023, once the Statutory Override ends; 

 how much money was the Council losing from funding this from our cash 
holdings – the Council was not losing much income as the investment of its 
cash was on a rolling basis ensuring that sufficient cash was available each 
month to make payments such as wages; 

 if we paid for EHCP for children out of Torbay or their transport costs – no 
this would be paid for by their local authority but we would pay the costs for 
any of our children placed outside of Torbay; 

 why we have higher numbers of EHCPs than nationally – there was a link to 
poor historical children’s social care performance, this was currently the 
subject of a review and part of the recovery plan was to explore how we use 
early help and other services to support children to avoid the need for an 
EHCP; 

 was there a maximum cost for an EHCP – schools receive a notional 
£6,000 to help deliver support for special educational needs with additional 
funding per EHCP depending on the needs of the individual child; and 

 exclusions and the impact on those with an EHCP – this links to the Council 
trying to understand what was driving demand and the Council was looking 
at Plymouth City Council who had completed positive work around 
exclusions and Lincolnshire Council who had taken action to reduce the 
number of EHCPs. 

 
The Board requested the outcome of the Review of the EHCP Plan that would be 
submitted to the Education, Skills and Funding Agency to be reported to a future 
meeting of the Board prior to submission. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to lobby the Government: 
 
1. to seek the national consultation on the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 

Code be released together with details on entitlement to funding for SEN 
provision to ensure best outcomes for children as soon as possible; and 

 
2. to release information on the future of the statutory override to ensure 

clarity for local authorities to be able to know how they will be funded in the 
future. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Cowell and Law joined the meeting prior to consideration of this 
item.) 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

 
24. Update on Review of Planning Service Action Plan  

 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, David 
Edmondson, and the Director of Place, Kevin Mowat, provided an update on the 
review of the Planning Service Action Plan.  Mr Edmondson responded to 
questions in respect of the following: 
 

 relationship with the Neighbourhood Forums and working relationships 
between the Planning Committee Members and Officers – officers had 
productive meetings with the Neighbourhood Forums and explained the 
rationale for officers requiring more time to present their reports to ensure 
that all parties were adequately aware of the relevant issues.  There was 
some merit in the Planning Officers and Members of the Committee 
meeting informally before the meeting; 

 why the dedicated resource for TDA Planning applications had not been 
appointed – the delay was partly due to identifying how the post would be 
funded and it was accepted that this could have been progressed sooner.  
Assurance was given that this would be pursued as a matter of priority, 
having regard to the difficulty in recruiting and retaining Planning Officers, 
currently experienced by the Council; 

 consultation and engagement with ward Councillors regarding applications 
in their ward which may be contentious to help them work with their 
communities – this point had been reiterated to the Planning Officers earlier 
that day; 

 sustainability checklist – this had not been progressed due to other priorities 
but it was suggested that examples of good practice could be explored to 
enable this to be in place in the near future; 

 confusion over who was representing the Council when providing advice on 
planning applications, sometimes SWISCo or TDA – departments such as 
highways have been transferred to SWISCo but were providing advice on 
behalf of the Council from those departments, this could be made clearer in 
future reports; and 

 the length of time taken to validate some applications – it was 
acknowledged that sometimes the Planning Officers did not proactively 
chase outstanding responses to enable applications to be validated or 
progressed, assurance was given that this would be carried out in the 
future. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency be 

requested to progress the sustainability checklist, using good practice from 
other local authorities, as a matter of urgency, to ensure applicants are 
taking climate issues into consideration when designing their application;  

 
2. that the Director of Place be requested to progress the appointment of a 

dedicated planning officer within the TDA; and 
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

 

3. that the Council Leadership Group be recommended that Modular Planning 
training to be included as part of the mandatory training for planning 
committee members with an expectation that they attend at least 50% of 
these a year to help develop their planning knowledge. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Barrand and Law left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
item.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 9



Torbay Performance Update 

(October 2021)

All data 01.10.20 to 30.09.21 unless stated otherwise

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



All Crime

• Force change: +1.2% (01.10.19 to 30.09.20) 

and -7.7%(01.10.18 to 30.09.19)

• Significant increases in offending during 

summer 2020 and 2020, with reductions in 

line with lockdowns

P
age 11



Domestic Abuse Crime

• Force change: +0.2% (01.10.19 to 

30.09.20) and +3.5% (01.10.18 to 30.09.19)

• Reduced reporting to police during 

Lockdown 1 and 2 in Torbay

• Significant 2020 and 2021 summer 

demand

P
age 12



Domestic Abuse Crime

• Reductions in Violence with Injury and 

Violence Without Injury

• I
[...]
increased, 
but may now be stabilising

P
age 20



 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny Board Date:  10th November 2021 

Wards affected:  All Wards 

Report Title:  Local Environmental Quality – Outline Plan  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Not applicable 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Mike Morey, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 

mike.morey@torbay.gov.uk Tel. 01803 853316 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Mark Smith, Interim Chief Operating Officer, 

SWISCo Limited mark.smith@swisco.co.uk 01803 208778 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 SWISCo (South West Integrated Services Company) Limited is the Council’s wholly-owned 

arms-length company responsible for the delivery of all functions and services associated 

with domestic waste collection and recycling, highway maintenance, street cleansing and 

parks and open space grounds maintenance. 

1.2 At its meeting in July 2021, the Council’s Cabinet approved the SWISCo Business Plan 

2021-23. The Plan includes a number of key strategic objectives to be achieved by March 

2023, one of which is to ‘Deliver Torbay’s Local Environmental Quality (LEQ) Action Plan’. 

The LEQ Action Plan aims to set out a broad range of actions by SWISCo and key partners 

and stakeholders to achieve the overall outcome of clean and attractive local environments 

and neighbourhoods across the Bay.  

1.3 The purpose of this report is to set out and seek Members’ views on the key principles and 

outline of the proposed LEQ Action Plan (LEQP) to be developed and implemented by 

March 2023.   

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mike.morey@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:mark.smith@swisco.co.uk


 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay an
[...]
porate Plan, to achieve a ‘step change’ in approach to achieving clean 

and attractive local environments.     

1.4 A number of ‘guiding principles’ have been identified on which it is proposed that the activity 

in the LEQP is based upon: 

 We will empower local residents and communities and help them to create neighbourhoods 

and local places they are proud of 

 We will build on our strengths, especially as the world-class English Riviera coastline, and 

unlock the potential in all our partners and stakeholders, including local businesses and 

other statutory agencies 

 We will embrace a ‘one landscape’ philosophy and work effectively with other landowners/ 

stakeholders to achieve improvements in local environmental quality, regardless of land 

ownership 

 We will use insight and engagement to form a clear understanding of the issues that 

residents have concerns about and what makes a good place for them 

 We will work with communities to develop locations, taking advantage of local assets and 

characteristics, to create a ‘sense of identity’ people can relate to and want to uphold    

1.5  It is then proposed that activity is managed and monitored against the following workstreams:  

Community Engagement (‘Love Where You Live’) 

SWISCo will work with Council colleagues to engage with residents and communities, to 

understand their perceptions and local priorities. Activity will emphasise that the local Page 23



 

 

environment is not owned by the Council or other agency and that the people of Torbay are 

its ultimate custodians. We will develop the ‘Love Where You Live’ campaign to promote 

positive behaviour and further support and develop the role of community volunteers/ 

‘champions’. We will also support Councillors as key ‘place leaders’ in their community 

engagement and development activity.   

 Driving Behaviour Change 

SWISCo will work with Council colleagues and other statutory agencies to effectively use 

available legis
[...]
 and Implications 

3.1 The approximate cost of the SWISCo street cleansing service for 2021/22 as part of the 

Commissioned Services Fee/ Agreement is £2.2M.   

Page 24



 

 

3.2 There are no direct financial implications associated with the development of this ‘Outline’ 

LEQP and the commissioning strategy being adopted should enable environmental quality 

outcomes to be achieved but with reduced or more effective use of available resources.  

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Council has a variety of available powers to take action on environmental protection 

issues and it will be essential that SWISCo and Council colleagues continue to collaborate 

effectively and work in close partnership to deliver the activity in the LEQP, especially under 

the ‘Driving Behaviour Change’ workstream.    

4.2 There are no direct legal implications associated with the development of this ‘Outline’ 

LEQP. 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1 SWISCo and Council Community Engagement colleagues will need to continue to work 

together effectively if the LEQP is to be successfully delivered, especially the activity under 

the proposed ‘Community Engagement (Love Where You Live)’ workstream. 

5.2 There are no specific engagement and consultation implications in the development of this 

‘Outline’ LEQP.  

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 It is anticipated that the broader commissioning approach to achieve local environmental 

quality outcomes as set out in the LEQP will present increased Social Value opportunities. 

6.2 There are no direct Social Value Act implications associated with the development of this 

‘Outline’ LEQP. 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 SWISCo is committed to supporting the Council (Shareholder) in the achievement of its 

climate change objectives and will look to reduce Green House Gas (GHG) emissions in all 

activity associated with the implementation of the LEQP.   

7.2 There are no direct Climate Change implication
[...]
on and how this best aligns with the Council’s 
Community and Corporate Plan. 
 

5. Pre – Implementation Consultation - Partnership working and shared development where opportunities will deliver 
quantifiable benefits.  There will be a need to engage with both internal and external stakeholders and partners. A 
key factor is whether an asset supports economic growth and improves on the ‘place’. 
 

6. Outcome - The outcome of the assessment will decide whether an asset is retained, remodelled & re-used or 
disposed through the open market or by way of a community asset transfer. 

 
 

Outcome
Pre-Imp 

Consultation
Option 

Appraisal

P
age 58



 

STRATEGIC ASSET PLAN 2021 - 2026 TORBAY.GOV.UK 

 

Future Ways of Working 
 
Future Ways of Working is the Council’s forward-looking programme, forming part of the overarching transformation 
programme, building on the work of the previous Office Rationalisation Programme.   Fundamental to the success of the 
programme is not making snap decisions about individual assets, without a holistic view being taken.  An example of this 
would be the future of Paignton Library, the Council’s only forward-facing asset in Paignton. 
 
The outbreak of the Coronavirus - COVID 19 demonstrated the resilience introduced throughout the Council’s workforce 
with the transition of hundreds of employees to home working for a sustained period. Enabled by a conscious shift to align 
roles to workstyles that allow a high degree of agility, supported by ICT equipment and infrastructure and relevant policies 
and procedures to support a new way of working.  
 
The key drivers for the new programme will be developed in greater detail over the next 12 months.  The programme will 
enable more efficient home and team-working, working more flexibly within our buildings and homes, through promotion 
of agile working, and providing modern fit-for-purpose workplaces, supplemented with the correct tools for greater home-
based working, where appropri
[...]
assets, to 

ensure they are fit for the future in supporting excellent service delivery. 

To work collaboratively and promote joint working between Torbay Council, Brixham 

Town Council, Health and blue light authorities and other Voluntary, Community and 

Faith Sector organisations to identify wider opportunities to benefit the community. 

Q3. Please provide any further feedback you wish to share about out draft Asset Management 

Policy. 

Q4. Please provide any further feedback you wish to share about our draft Asset Management 

Strategy. 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	6 Local Environmental Quality - Outline Plan
	7 Strategic Asset Management Plan
	Public Consultation Questions Strategic Asset Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 November 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, Kennedy and 
Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Cowell, Steve Darling, Long and David Thomas) 

 

 
25. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atiya-Alla. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 October 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

27. Police Update  
 
Chief Superintendent Neil Ralph, South Devon Basic Command Unit Commander 
from Devon and Cornwall Police provided an overview of staffing levels across 
Torbay and gave reassurance that the recent changes were expected to be in 
place for at least the next two years to provide continuity, particularly at senior and 
middle management levels.  He also advised that the Police were finalising 
budgets to upgrade the Police estate across South Devon and outlined the latest 
crime figures as set out in the submitted representation and responded to 
questions in relation to: 
 

 If the people who were recorded under the mental health statistics were 
also involved in drugs, alcohol and/or domestic violence. 

 It there was evidence of an increase in anti-social behaviour events. 

 How incidents involving children were managed across agencies, including 
the police. 

 What the statistics were in respect of reoffending and the work to support 
individuals. 

 What acts were classed as stalking and harassment. 

 How many times the armed response unit was deployed in Torbay. 

 What the figures were for Torbay for fraud. 

 How the Police deal with people detained because of mental health issues. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 

 

 How staffing levels compared now to previous years, particularly uniformed 
officers and how many posts were interim. 

 The reasons behind the increase in petty shoplifting. 

 Response times for dealing with incidents and how this was monitored. 

 How could individual Councillors engage more effectively with their 
neighbourhood Police teams as there was no longer a Police presence at 
some of the Community Partnership meetings. 

 What was being done to support people living in isolated villages. 

 How the child centred and trauma informed Policing approaches worked. 

 More crimes were being picked up due to improved reporting and 
understanding, was the increase in rape a follow on from stalking or 
harassment. 

 
Members noted that comparison data had been provided for the last two years due 
to 2020 being impacted by Covid-19 and various lockdowns. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to add the 

following key line of enquiry to the next Board meeting considering mental 
health and wellbeing: 
 
The Police have advised that they are no longer able to use the Haytor Unit 
at Torbay Hospital as a ‘place of safety’ and are having to take people 
detained with mental health issues to Exeter or Plymouth.  What is being 
done to ensure that there is a suitable ‘place of safety’ within Torbay for the 
Police to take people detailed with mental health issues?; 

 
2. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to write to all 

Councillors on behalf of the Board encouraging them to sign up to the 
Police Advocacy Scheme and highlighting the local Policing area on the 
Devon and Cornwall Police website; 

 
3. that the South Devon Basic Command Unit Commander be requested to 

provide the Democratic Services Team Leader with statistics on fraud in 
Torbay to be circulated to all Councillors; and 

 
4. that the South Devon Basic Command Unit Commander be requested to 

make better use of social media across the whole of Torbay to raise 
awareness of the Police work within the local neighbourhoods. 

 
28. Local Environmental Quality - Outline Plan  

 
The Interim Chief Officer SWISCo, Mark Smith, outlined the submitted report 
which provided the five key principles and three workstreams to be developed into 
the proposed Local Environmental Quality Action Plan.  The Interim Chief Officer 
and Director of Place, Kevin Mowat, responded to questions and received 
observations from the Board in respect of the following: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 

 

 How would SWISCo engage with the public and also consider local 
businesses and our tourism sector. 

 How would the complications between ownership of land be managed to 
ensure that action was taken and people were not passed onto other 
people or organisations to resolve issues of concern. 

 What zero tolerance would look like and what sort of breaches this would 
apply to. 

 Issues around fly tipping. 

 Concerns about how the Council/SWISCo dealt with unauthorised 
encampments, homeless people in tents and visitors pitching up tents due 
to lack of capacity or other options for holidays. 

 Query about the tone of the wording in paragraph 1.5 ‘Activity will 
emphasise that the local environment is not owned by the Council or other 
agency and that the people of Torbay are its ultimate custodians.’ and how 
this would be perceived by the public. 

 Reassurance that engagement activity would be carried out by officers as 
well as Councillors. 

 How the work around enforcement would link in with the work of the 
Enforcement Agency. 

 What action would be taken by owners of holiday lets who had been using 
domestic waste and recycling collections instead of organising separate 
commercial waste collections. 

 The adequacy of public bins across Torbay to meet the demands and if 
they were sited in the most appropriate locations. 

 How to make it easier for the community to take action themselves without 
legal barriers relating to issues such as insurance if they carry out work on 
Council owned land. 

 Issues in connection with enforcement and which Law it falls under. 

 Concern over private landowners burning commercial waste and the 
environmental impact and nuisance of this. 

 The outcome of the dual bin trial in Babbacombe – the results of the trial 
would be shared with all Councillors once finalised. 

 What enforcement measures were proposed in respect of our green 
spaces. 

 
Members noted that the Action Plan would be developed and delivered within finite 
resources and there would be a need to be open and honest about what could be 
delivered and to manage expectations working jointly with the public and partners 
to improve environmental quality within Torbay. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Board endorses the suggested five guiding principles and three work 
streams identified in the Local Environmental Quality outline proposals and 
requests that the Interim Chief Officer of SWISCo and the Director of Place 
consider the feedback highlighted above and raised at the meeting. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 

 

29. Strategic Asset Management Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, 
Councillor Long, introduced the submitted revised Strategic Asset Management 
Plan which was currently out to public consultation.  The Head of Assets and 
Facilities Management, TDA, Paul Palmer, responded to questions in respect of 
the following: 
 

 How many assets were in poor condition and in need of repair. 

 What was happening with the Monastery building? 

 The wording of the Strategy was very technical in places and would benefit 
from being reviewed to ensure ‘Plain English’ was used wherever possible 
or explanations given where more technical wording applied. 

 How many properties were empty and how often this was reviewed. 

 How the Marine Conservation Zone was considered in the Strategy. 

 The use of Oxen Cove Jetty. 

 What action was being taken to consider use of our assets to support 
accommodation for children and adults. 

 What was happening with the Debenhams site. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. that the wording of the Strategic Asset Management Plan be reviewed to 

ensure that it is easier to understand using Plain English; and 
 
2. to request that the lease agreements for assets on beachfronts be reviewed 

to tighten them up to address their impact on climate change and the type 
of take away waste they create and how they manage their waste to ensure 
they are not polluting our sea and beaches. 

 
30. Budget Monitoring Quarter 2  

 
The Board considered and noted the submitted budget monitoring report for 
2021/2022 Quarter 2, which provided a high-level budget summary of the 
Council’s revenue and capital position, based on figures on 30 September 2021.  
Members noted that the report predicted an overspend of £0.84m but issues such 
as Covid-19, changes in Universal Credit, end of Furlough, the impact on the 
Collection Fund and continued demand on Children’s and Adult Services were 
putting unknown increased pressure on the revenue budget. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Bye left the meeting prior to consideration of this item.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


